CITY OF CODY
PLANNING, ZONING, AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD
TUESDAY NOVEMBER 12, 2019
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS @ 12:00 NOON
1. Call meeting to order.
2. Roll Call, excused members
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Approval of Agenda
4. Approval of Minutes of the October 22, 2019 regular meeting.
5. BUSINESS:
A. Downtown architectural review for two identical awnings located on the front of
1138 and 1144 12th Street.
B. Public Hearing for a special exemption request for the new signs at Walmart,
located at 321 Yellowstone Avenue.
C. Review a special exemption for new signs at Walmart, located at 321
Yellowstone Avenue.
D. Review a commercial site plan for State Farm Agency, located at 1420
Stampede Avenue.
E. Review a minor subdivision (2 lots) for HGI Properties, LLC, located at 1923 Big
Horn Avenue.
6. P & Z Board matters (announcements, comments, etc.)
7. Council Update
8. Staff Items
11. Adjourn

The public is invited to attend all Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board meetings. If you need special accommodations to
participate in the meeting, please call the City office at (307) 527-7511 at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

City of Cody
Planning, Zoning, and Adjustment
Board Meeting October 22 2019
A meeting of the City of Cody Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board was held in the Council
Chambers of City Hall in Cody, Wyoming on Tuesday, October 22, 2019 at 12:00 pm.
Present: Chairman Kayl Mitchell, Richard Jones, Stan Wolz, Klay Nelson, Buzzy Hassrick, Sandi Fisher,
Deputy City Attorney Sandee Kitchen, City Planner Todd Stowell, Administrative Coordinator Bernie Butler,
Council Liaison Glenn Nielson
Absent: Erynne Selk
Kayl Mitchell called the meeting to order at 12:00 pm, followed by the pledge of allegiance.
Klay Nelson made a motion, seconded by Buzzy Hassrick to approve the agenda for the October 22, 2019
meeting. Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried.
Klay Nelson made a motion, seconded by Richard Jones to approve the minutes from the October 8,
2019 meeting. Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried.
NEW BUSINESS:
A. Todd Stowell reviewed a site plan for a 4,800 sq. ft. temporary storage structure located at 3202 Big Horn
Avenue for Psalm Cody Commercial, LLC. A 40’ x 120’ structure in intended to be constructed as soon as
possible and will be in place for up to 180 days. The structure will serve as temporary storage of materials and
merchandise related to the apparel and music business that will be conducted out of the existing building on the
property.
Richard Jones made a motion seconded by Stan Wolz to approve the project as proposed for up to 180 days,
subject to recommendations 1-8 in the staff report. Recommendation number 8 in the staff report was amended
to include 60 days for structure removal after the 180 days of occupancy. Vote on the motion was unanimous,
motion carried.
Stan Wolz made a motion, seconded by Richard Jones to adjourn the meeting. Vote on the motion was
unanimous, motion carried.
There being no further business to come before the Board, Chairman Kayl Mitchell adjourned the meeting at
12:23 pm.

Bernie Butler, Administrative Coordinator
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CITY OF CODY
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD
STAFF REPORT
M EETI NG DATE:

NOVEMBER 12, 2019

AGENDA I TEM :

TYPE OF ACTI ON NEEDED
P&Z BOARD APPROVAL:

SUBJECT:

DOWNTOWN ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW:
AWNINGS FOR 1138 & 1144 12TH ST.
SPR 2019-18

RECOMMENDATION TO
COUNCIL:

P REP ARED BY:

TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER

DISCUSSION ONLY:

X

P R OJECT DESCR I P TI ON:

Luke Magargal Custom Building has
submitted an application representing
Josh Allision, the owner of 1138 12th
Street, and Margaret Frere, the owner
of 1144 12th Street, to install identical
awnings over the front, street level
windows of each townhouse.
The awnings are proposed to be
constructed of steel beams and
wooden timbers, supported by metal
tie-rods attached to the wall above.
The awnings would be 15 feet wide
and extend three feet off the front of the building. See depictions below.

R EVIEW CR I TER I A:

Pursuant to 10-10B-4 of the City of Cody Code, all structures within the D-2 zoning
district are to be architecturally compatible and architectural and landscaping plans are
to be submitted to the planning and zoning commission for approval.

SPR 2019-18 1138 and 1144 12th Street Awnings
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Pursuant to Subsection B of 9-2-2, within the Downtown Architectural District, “The
planning, zoning and adjustment board shall examine and evaluate applications and
plans involved in building and sign permits insofar as they pertain to the exterior of
commercial buildings within the downtown district as herein described and shall make
recommendations and suggestions to the applicants, property owners or occupants.

STAFF COM M ENTS:
Architecture:
The style of the awnings is modern with a rustic component brought in by the use of
the wood timbers. It is in line with the roof-top project that has recently been
completed on the building as part of the conversion to townhouses—see photo. The
rustic wood look is also used in the Juniper business next door and the Dude Rancher’s
Association building.
The awning will be approximately nine feet above the sidewalk and extend three feet
from the building. This meets city codes for clearance above the sidewalk and distance
from the curb.
Other:
The project does not include any landscaping, storm water control, parking, utilities,
signage, or exterior lighting.

ATTACHM ENTS:
None.

ALTER NATI VES:

Approve or deny the proposal, with or without changes.

R ECOM M ENDATI ON:

Approve the project as proposed.

H:\PLANNING DEPARTMENT\FILE REVIEWS\SITE\2019\SPR2019-18 1138-1144 12TH ST-JOSH ALLEN\STAFF RPT TO PC 1138 1144 12TH STREET AWNINGS.DOCX

CITY OF CODY
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD
STAFF REPORT
M EETI NG DATE:

OCTOBER 22, 2019

AGENDA I TEM :

TYPE OF ACTI ON NEEDED
P&Z BOARD APPROVAL:

SUBJECT:

SPECIAL EXEMPTION PUBLIC HEARING:
ADDITIONAL EXTERIOR SIGNAGE FOR
WALMART. SUP 2019-02

P REP ARED BY:

TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER

X

RECOMMENDATION TO
COUNCIL:
DISCUSSION ONLY:

P R OJECT DESCR I P TI ON:

Pb2 Architecture, representing Walmart R.E. Business Trust has submitted a Special
Exemption application requesting an increase in the total amount of exterior wall
signage. The building currently has approximately 502 square feet of exterior wall
signage and the request is to allow 571 square feet of wall signage. The property is in
the D-3 sign district which allows up to 300 square feet of exterior wall signage, with no
individual sign larger than 150 square feet. The building exceeds current sign
standards because it predates the City’s sign code and an exemption was granted in
2015 for additional signage on the liquor store portion.
The proposal would replace all existing signs except for the liquor store sign and two
tenant signs for the hair salon and Subway. Some signs would change content, and
thus size, such as the “Market” sign being replaced with a “Grocery” sign and the
“Outdoor Living” sign replaced with “Lawn & Garden”. Two new wall signs would be
added—a “Vision Center” sign and a “Pickup” sign with the Walmart Spark logo on their
standard orange background. A listing of all current and proposed signs is attached.
Due to the increase in square footage and because many of the signs are being
replaced in their entirety, the special exemption process is triggered.
The proposed sign package is depicted in the following drawings from pb2 architecture.
The building rendering is split to provide more detail (see also attached).

SUP 2019-02 Walmart Exterior Sign Package
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If the color of the building seems different, it is because it is scheduled to be repainted
in the colors shown. Staff previously authorized the painting as indicted since the plan
maintains the same pattern (three color bands on front and sides), and the colors
selected are "earth tones", which is consistent with prior review. The proposed orange
background for the pickup sign and wraparound to the side is included in the current
review. The orange canopy that is at the far right of the front elevation is not included
in the current sign review—it will be reviewed in the future through a site plan
application, so that parking and traffic flow can be appropriately considered.
The public hearing for the request was advertised as required by U.S. mail to
neighboring properties within 140 feet, and by publication in the newspaper.

R EVIEW CR I TER I A:

Pursuant to Section 10-14-2(B) of the City of Cody Code, the Planning and Zoning
Board may consider special exemptions to the City’s sign standards. The standards for
approval of a special exemption are as follows, with staff comments provided.

No special exemption shall be approved unless the planning and zoning board finds:
a. The special exemption will not produce an undesirable change in the character of
the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties;
Staff Comment: Fourteen neighboring property owners were notified of the
proposal and at the time of this staff report one letter of support and no letters of
objection have been received. The lack of negative responses is interpreted as
evidence that there is no undesirable change or detriment to neighboring properties
from this proposal.

b. The special exemption is designed to be compatible with adjacent land uses and the
area or neighborhood;
Staff Comment: Granting the special exemption request is not expected to create
any significant compatibility issues. The increase in the amount of signage is
relatively minimal at 69 square feet. In addition, the proposed sign package is very
similar to the existing signs in color, design, and size of each individual sign.

SUP 2019-02 Walmart Exterior Sign Package
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c. The special exemption is the minimum deviation from the specifications of the
zoning ordinance necessary and adequate for the proposed activity, structure or
use;
Staff Comment: Without some amount of exemption, they would not be able to
install the “Pickup” and spark sign, or the “Vision Center” sign. The amount of
exemption compared to the existing situation is relatively small in both total amount
and percentage of increase (8.3%). In addition, the signage has the appearance of
being in scale with the building itself.
At 190,223 square feet, the size of the Walmart Supercenter is unique, in that there
are no other individual retail businesses in the City that are nearly as large.
Although not reflected in the current sign code, there is an argument that a
significantly larger building can have more wall signage than a small building, and
the signage will still appear to be minimal. Making the finding that the size of the
building is a unique situation avoids the concern that this exemption would set a
precedent for other situations involving much smaller buildings.

d. The benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some other method,
feasible for the applicant to pursue other than a special exemption;
Staff Comment: No other feasible options have been identified that would achieve
the requested result. Removing other signage to allow installation of the two new
signs would not serve a significant benefit as none of the signage is duplicative or
extraneous in nature.

e. Adequate services and infrastructure are or will be available to serve the proposed
activity, structure or use;
Staff Comment: No additional utility services or public infrastructure improvements
are necessary for this project. If a structure is intended for the online grocery
pickup service, it will need to go through a future site plan review.

f. The special exemption is consistent with the goals, policies and future land use map
of the master plan.
Staff Comment: The future land use map designation for this area is “commercial
mixed use”, which is consistent with the continued commercial use of the property.
Principle 1.2b of the master plan states that “Permitted signage should have a
professional appearance and scale…” Staff believes the signs have a professional
appearance and are in scale with the building.
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ALTER NATI VES:

Approve, deny or approve with conditions.

ATTACHM ENTS:

Special Exemption Permit.

R ECOM M ENDATI ON:

That the Planning and Zoning Board make the following findings:
(Draft, subject to information received at public hearing.)
1. That proper notice of the special exemption public hearing was provided by
advertising in the Cody Enterprise and by U.S. mail to all property owners within
140 feet at least ten days before the hearing.
2. That the Planning and Zoning Board may grant special exemptions that are
reasonable and harmless deviations from the zoning ordinance as determined by
the standards outlined in Section 10-14-2, City of Cody Code.
3. That the Planning and Zoning Board has held a public hearing as required and
has considered all comments pertaining to the request; and,
4. That the points identified in the staff report and at the Board meeting are
adequate to set forth the reasoning why the criteria of 10-14-2(B)(2) are met.
AND,
Approve the Special Exemption to allow installation of the requested exterior sign
package for 572 square feet of wall signage at 321 Yellowstone Avenue, including
painting the background of the “Pickup” sign and the corner wraparound area orange in
color.
NOTE: If approved, the applicant will need to complete and record the special
exemption permit at the County Clerk’s office. Rather than abide by the 10-day
deadline for recording, permission to allow recording at the time of the building permit
is requested. The draft permit is attached.
H:\PLANNING DEPARTMENT\FILE REVIEWS\CONDITIONAL AND SPECIAL EXEMPTION PERMIT\2019\SUP2019-02 WALMART SIGNS\STAFF RPT TO PC WALMART SIGN
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Special Exemption Permit
On October 22, 2019 the City Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board granted a
Special Exemption Permit pursuant to City of Cody Code 10-14-2 for the following
property:
Applicant/Owner Name:

Walmart R.E. Business Trust

Project Address:

321 Yellowstone Avenue, Cody, WY

Legal Description:

70-G, 70-H & PT. OF 70-M AS SHOWN ON R.O.S. G-40.

Matt Hall
MAYOR
Justin Bailey
Diane Ballard
Jerry Fritz
Landon Greer
Glenn Nielson
Heidi Rasmussen
COUNCIL MEMBERS

GRAND VIEW GARDENS LOTS 70-C, 70-D, 70-E, 70-F,

Description of Special Exemption Permit:
A Special Exemption is granted
to permit installation of an
exterior sign package of 572
square feet, as described in the
table shown here. The special
exemption is necessary because

C. Edward Webster II
MUNICIPAL JUDGE

Barry A. Cook
CITY ADMINISTRATOR

the total amount of wall signage
on the Walmart property will
exceed that permitted by the
current city sign code.
Duration of Special Exemption
Permit:

1338 Rumsey Avenue
P.O. Box 2200
Cody, Wyoming 82414
(307) 527-7511
FAX (307) 527-6532

Authorization for the Special Exemption will run with the property, provided the
signs are installed within one year.

Walmart R.E. Business Trust
By
(Printed name and position.)
State of
SS
County of
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by
this
day of ______________, 2019.
Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public
My commission expires
******************************************************************************

(Planning & Zoning Chairperson)
State of Wyoming
SS
County of Park
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by
this __________ day of _________________, 2019.
Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public
My commission expires

CITY OF CODY
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD
STAFF REPORT
M EETI NG DATE:

NOVEMBER 12, 2019

AGENDA I TEM :

TYPE OF ACTI ON NEEDED
P&Z BOARD APPROVAL:

SUBJECT:

SITE PLAN REVIEW: CHANGE OF USE
AND ADDITION AT 1420 STAMPEDE
AVE. SPR 2019-19

RECOMMENDATION TO
COUNCIL:

P REP ARED BY:

TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER

DISCUSSION ONLY:

P R OJECT DESCR I P TI ON:

Jen Talich of State Farm has submitted a site plan
application to convert the existing residence at 1420
Stampede Avenue into an office building for her business,
and construct a front entry and a 19 ½ foot by 28-foot
addition to the east end of the building. Associated
parking and signage are also proposed. Drawings of the
site plan, floor plan, and building elevations are attached.
Existing:

Proposed:

X

SPR 2019-19 State Farm
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R EVIEW CR I TER I A:

The proposal is located in the Limited Business (D-1) zoning district, which permits
office buildings.
Section 9-2-3 of the City Code is as follows:

Before the issuance of any permit under the international building code for commercial
buildings situated within the city, the applicant, property owner and occupant shall
meet with the planning, zoning and adjustment board to review the application and
plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of a commercial building and site plan
conditions. The issuance of a permit shall be conditioned upon the applicant receiving
an affirmative vote of a majority of the planning, zoning and adjustment board
members in attendance at said meeting.
In addition, the site plan is reviewed for compliance with specific development
standards of the zoning ordinance.

STAFF COM M ENTS:

Architecture:
The existing house will undergo a complete renovation into office space, including a 19
½-foot by 28-foot addition to the east side of the building and a 7-foot by 12-foot front
entryway addition. The main floor is currently 1,456 square feet and will be expanded
to 2,050 square feet. There is a partial basement as well—1,064 square feet now,
expanding to about 1,600 square feet. The floor plan for the main floor is attached.
The basement has simply been identified as storage and an employee break room.
The exterior coverings will be white vertical metal siding, with manufactured stone
wainscot and veneer on the front entryway. Large timbers will accent the gable end
above the front entryway. The windows will be enlarged and provided with red metal
canopies.
Landscaping:
The landscaping plan includes shrubs in a flower bed along a portion of the front of the
building, retention of trees where possible, and grass in all other areas not occupied by
buildings, parking or patios. See attached renderings.
Storm Water:
The application indicates that the grass areas along the Stampede Avenue sidewalk will
be swales to collect some stormwater. Provided no utilities conflict with this plan, it will
be able to function as a good method of minimizing runoff. In addition, a drywell is
proposed in the middle of the front parking area, and all gutters will have downspouts
run into underground infiltration. The plan for the front parking area is agreeable to
Public Works. It is noted that the drywell must be registered with WY DEQ.

SPR 2019-19 State Farm
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It is also requested that drainage control be provided for the new rear parking area.
The simplest method would be to slope the parking slightly either towards or away from
the alley and install a small infiltration trench at the low side (2’ by 2’ by length of
parking area).
Parking:
The size of the building, after the addition, would require eight parking spaces for the
main floor, based on the ratio of one space per 250 square feet for office buildings. It
is unclear what ratio to apply to the basement as it is not available for customer access.
It is noted that the basement, even if only used for storage, allows more utilization of
the main floor than if the storage and break room were on the main floor. It likely
equates to at least one or two spaces.
The Board does have authority to consider other information in determining parking
needs. The applicant indicates that at most she plans five employees, so that would be
six spaces likely needed for just staff (her plus five employees). Customer spaces are
effectively limited to the three in the front parking area. There is not room to
accommodate more full-size parking spaces than the ten shown.
The front parking area meets or exceeds the dimensional requirements of the code.
However, one the spaces is about three feet in the Stampede Avenue right-of-way. By
reducing the width of the two spaces to nine feet from ten and shifting them an
additional foot to the south, the space could be entirely on the property. If it is not
entirely on the property, an encroachment license would need to be obtained from City
Council.
The rear parking area will have five, 10-foot wide spaces and two spaces in the 24-foot
wide garage (18’ wide door). The garage is 15 feet off the alley property line and 15
feet from the east property line. With the 20-foot width of the alley, there is plenty of
backup area for the two spaces in the garage.

The five uncovered spaces will initially be gravel, but the applicant has indicated that
they will likely eventually be paved. They are shown in line with the garage, which

SPR 2019-19 State Farm
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provides more backup area than required. If the applicant wants to shift the spaces
closer to the alley, the front (north end) of the parking spaces would need to be at least
24 feet off the alley property line (44’ total for parking space and backup area),
although a few extra feet would add convenience for large vehicles. 55 feet is provided
in the current layout.
As part of the parking improvements, a layer of gravel will need to be added to the
alley, from 15th Street to the west property line. Coordinate with Public Works.
Regarding the ADA space, remember that the ADA parking space, unloading aisle, and
route to the building cannot have more than a 2% slope in any direction. A sign for the
ADA van-accessible space is also required per code.
Utilities:
No new city utility connections are proposed. The overhead electrical service will be
rerouted and changed to underground as part of the construction. That work, other
than the connections to the transformer, are to be done by the applicant’s electrician.
Lighting:
Proposed exterior lighting fixtures are of the gooseneck style and full cut off in design.
The plan is not entirely clear on their number or placement. The applicant can clarify at
the meeting.
Any parking area used outside of daylight hours required some lighting. The exterior
building lighting should be sufficient to light the front parking area, as proposed. Some
minimal lighting for the rear parking area should also be provided. Due the sensitivity
of the neighboring residential uses, the light should be full cut off in design and
mounted relatively low. The use of a timer to limit lighting of the rear parking area to
only the hours needed would also be preferred. It is recommended that the Board
authorize staff to review the lighting of the rear parking area as part of the building
permit, using the guidelines noted.
Signage:
The application includes a request for wall sign and a freestanding monument sign, as
indicated on the rendering of the building on the front page of this report. The D-1 sign
district allows a wall sign of up to 32 square feet and a freestanding sign of up to 32
square feet. Although the dimensions of the proposed signs are not specified, the signs
shown on the rendering are clearly each smaller than what is allowed. The proposed
signs meet the size, location, and other requirements of the sign code for the D-1
location. The sign will be externally illuminated with a double gooseneck style fixture.
It is not clear whether the bulb would extend below the shade on the specific fixture
selected. Ideally, the bulb would not be visible below the shade, so as to avoid glare.
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ATTACHM ENTS:

Application materials.

ALTER NATI VES:

Approve or deny the proposal, with or without changes.

R ECOM M ENDATI ON:

Approve the project, subject to the following conditions:
1. Lighting for the rear parking area will need to be provided. Any exterior light
fixtures must be cut-off style (i.e. light source not directly visible above 90degrees) and modest in intensity.
2. Provide storm water retention for the rear parking area. Submit the plan for staff
review and approval prior to issuance of a building permit.
3. Either shift the parking to be entirely on the property as noted in the staff report,
or obtain an encroachment license from City Council.
4. Provide a sign for the ADA van-accessible parking space, and otherwise ensure
that the ADA parking space, unloading aisle, and pathway to the building meets
code.
5. Add a layer of gravel to the alley, from 15th Street to the west property line.
6. Use of the basement is limited to storage, mechanical equipment, and an employee
break room unless the Planning and Zoning Board authorizes otherwise after
conducting additional parking demand analysis.
7. The project must otherwise comply with the project description and site plan as
explained in the application and staff report. All required improvements must be
completed prior to occupancy.
8. A building permit is required. The project must comply with applicable building,
fire and electrical codes. Necessary building permits must be obtained within
three years or this authorization will expire.
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CITY OF CODY
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD
STAFF REPORT
M EETI NG DATE:

NOVEMBER 12, 2019

AGENDA I TEM :

TYPE OF ACTI ON NEEDED
P&Z BOARD APPROVAL:

SUBJECT:

PRELIMINARY PLAT REVIEW—
HGI MINOR SUBDIVISION.
SUB 2019-09

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:

P REP ARED BY:

TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER

DISCUSSION ONLY:

X

P R OJECT OVERVI EW

Gordon Allison representing HGI Properties,
LLC, has submitted a preliminary plat to divide
a 5-acre parcel at 1923 Big Horn Avenue into
two lots. Lot 1 would be 3.18 acres and
contains the existing Bobcat equipment
facility. Lot 2 would be 1.84 acres and is
currently vacant, with no identified planned
use. The property is located in the D-3 zoning
district which allows just about any use other
than heavy industrial activities. The
preliminary plat drawing is attached.
The proposal as presented would involve
several variances associated with access to
Lot 2. The subdivision ordinance effectively
requires all lots to maintain frontage directly on an improved public street (there are no
provisions in the ordinance for private streets or access easements). The proposal
would establish a private access easement to be utilized for access to Lot 2, from Big
Horn Avenue. The private access easement is proposed to be shared with Lot 1 of the
subdivision.
There is an unimproved right-of-way along the north side of Lots 1 and 2, identified as
“E” Avenue. Due to lack of public funds, topographical challenges with construction of
“E” Avenue to the west, and several much higher transportation priorities, staff does
not anticipate that this section of “E” Avenue will be constructed anytime in the near
future. To require Lot 2 to utilize or construct “E” Avenue is simply not reasonable.
Public Works and Planning staff believe it is reasonable is to allow a private access
easement to Big Horn Avenue, but to require that it serve as a common access for Lot
1, Lot 2, and the Carquest property on the east side of the access (adding Carquest
property).
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If a public street were required, as specified by the subdivision ordinance, it would
result in a single access to Big Horn Avenue, shared by the three parcels. Staff is not
asking for a full-width public street to Lot 2, but does recommend maintaining the
concept of what the public street requirement would accomplish—the ability for all
three properties to utilize a common access from Big Horn Avenue.
Bobcat Approach on left (approx. 20’)

Carquest Approach on right (approx. 30’)

The existing approaches and separate driveways would need to be rebuilt into the
common access/street. Staff believes a 32-foot wide commercial approach and paved
access that extends 105 feet into the property, which is just past the primary parking
lot accesses to Carquest and Bobcat, should be required, and from that point the
shared driveway could be tapered down to as narrow as a 24-foot wide paved surface—
24 feet is likely adequate for most uses, but 28-30 feet may be better if large truck
traffic is anticipated. To accommodate the common access a 40-foot wide access
easement should be required. The additional width would allow additional
improvements if needed in the future—perhaps a sidewalk if the lot were developed
with multi-family housing.
While the responsibility to provide the easement is with the subdivider, and it could be
entirely on the HGI property, it is recommended that HGI Properties coordinate with the
owner of the Carquest property (National Retail Properties, LP) to place part of the
access easement and street on the Carquest property. The maintenance agreement
should also include all three properties.
The subdivision ordinance and fire code require a turnaround at the north end of the
access. If it were a public street, a standard 100-foot diameter cul-de-sac would be
required. As a private street, we are willing to consider alternative layouts, and
postponing the installation until Lot 2 is developed. This is because it is possible to
utilize aisles in parking lots and other open areas to meet the turnaround requirements
of the fire code.
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The Planning and Zoning Board should discuss the access situation and provide
direction to the applicant. If the Board goes along with staff’s recommendation, we
would ask that the applicant be directed to update the preliminary plat to reflect those
changes and that it be brought back to the Board for another look before it is
forwarded to Council.
The remaining portion of the staff report reviews the subdivision ordinance standards
based on the access situation noted.
Existing accesses-Looking south.

At 24’ gate at end of easement.

Looking North.

View of Lot 2 from near SW corner.

SUBDI VI SI ON R EGULATI ON S

Applicable subdivision ordinance requirements are as follows. Staff comments follow
each requirement. When a variance from the standard is involved, it is noted.
11-4-2: STREETS, ALLEYS AND EASEMENTS:
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A. Alignment: All proposed streets, alleys and easements shall align horizontally and
vertically with existing streets, alleys and easements adjacent to or lying near the
subdivision.

Comment- The construction plans for the common access will need to address
the elevation limitations of several features, including depth of the water line, the sewer
manholes, and the elevations of the adjacent parking lots.

B. Conform to Master Street Plan: All streets shall conform to the city master street plan
for size and approximate alignment.
Comments- Big Horn Avenue is fully improved to applicable street standards.
While “E” Avenue has a full width right-of-way, it is unimproved. A variance to the
construction of “E” Avenue would be needed (overlaps with item “Q” below).

C. Jogs Prohibited: Street jogs shall be prohibited unless, because of very unusual
conditions, the commission and council determine that the offset is justified.

Comment: The access street itself does not have a jog. However, if the access is
shifted to be partially on the Carquest property, the current jog to get into Lot 2 would
be minimized.

D. Topography: Streets shall have a logical relationship to the topography.
Comment: Met.

E. Intersections: Intersections shall be at or near right angles whenever possible.
Comment: Met.

F. Local Streets: Local streets will be designed to discourage through traffic.
Comment: Met. The proposed access is a dead-end.

G. Cul-De-Sacs: Cul-de-sacs shall be permitted, providing they are no longer than five
hundred feet (500'), including the area at the end of said cul-de-sac; and further
providing, that the property line to property line diameter of the cul-de-sac be at least
one hundred feet (100'). Design specifications for curb, gutter, sidewalk and distance
from property line to sidewalk shall be in accordance with the typical section of a
"residential street", as defined by the master street plan. Surface drainage shall be
towards the intersecting streets whenever possible, but may be out of the cul-de-sac
through a drainage easement as a last alternative.
Comment: It is approximately 415 feet to Lot 2. If a 100-foot diameter cul-de-sac is
required, total length would be 515 feet. A variance to allow an alternative
configuration of turnaround that meets fire code requirements is acceptable to staff, as
well as a variance to the length. Fire code will apply to any actual construction on Lot
2, and the turnaround location and configuration can be determined through that
process. The length of the dead-end and type of use could result in fire sprinkler
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requirements under the fire code. That would be addressed through any future site
plan review. The existing parking facilities are sufficient for current turnaround
requirements to be met.
If the access to Lot 2 does not use the typical “residential street” cross section, a
variance to that portion of the requirement would also be necessary.

H. Dead End Streets, Alleys: Dead end streets and alleys (with the exception of cul-desacs) shall be prohibited, unless they are designed to connect with future streets or
alleys on adjacent lands that have not been platted. If a dead-end street or alley is
allowed, for the above reasons, a temporary turnaround shall be constructed for public
use until the street or alley is extended.
Comment: Cul-de-sacs are the exception, and an alternative configuration of the
turnaround will meet the intent, although a variance is needed.

I. Half Streets: Half streets will be prohibited…
Comment: Not applicable.

J. Reverse Curves: Reverse curves on arterial and collector streets …
Comment: Not applicable.

K. Widths and Grades: Street, alley and easement/right of way widths and grades shall
be as follows:
M inim um R ight of W ay
W idth

M inim um
Grade

M axim um
Grade

Residential street

60 feet

0.3 percent

7.0 percent

Marginal street

46 feet

0.3 percent

10.0 percent

Comment: The subdivision ordinance has the categories of Marginal Streets and
Residential Streets. Those definitions are as follows:

Marginal Streets: Minimal flow residential travel ways usually terminating with a culde-sac. Development of marginal streets by a subdivider will be actively opposed but
may be permitted under extreme conditions. The typical section shall be as shown in
the master street plan.

Residential Streets: Travel ways designed to carry the traffic and meet the parking
needs of residential areas. The typical section shall be as shown in the master street
plan.
The master street plan, which has yet to be fully incorporated into the subdivision
ordinance street specifications, replaces the above with the terms “Local” and
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“Minimal”, and neither is limited to residential use. The “Local” category has a 34-foot
pavement width and curb, gutter, sidewalk and streetlights in a 50-foot wide right-ofway. The “Minimal” category has a 25-foot pavement width in a 40-foot wide right-ofway.
Under staff’s recommendation, this proposal would use the 40-foot width of the
“minimal” category, but in the form of a shared private access easement rather than a
public right-of-way.
Grade requirements will be reviewed with the construction plans.

L. Vertical Curve Length: The minimum length of vertical curves shall be as follows…
Comment: To be reviewed with the construction plans.

M. Visibility: Clear visibility, measured along the centerline of the street shall be as
follows…
Comment: Met—no curves.

N. Curvature Radius: The minimum radius of curvature on the centerline of a street
shall be as follows…
Comment: Met—no curves.
O. Streets with Interior Angles: …

Comment: The street would intersect Big Horn Avenue at 90 degrees.

P. Alleys: Alleys shall be required in all subdivisions with the minimum width being
twenty feet (20'), unless extreme conditions preclude the feasibility of alleys… Alleys
shall be constructed with a minimum of six inches (6") of crushed aggregate base
course for the finished surface. …
Comment: Due to the lack of alleys to tie into, a variance to the alley requirement
would be appropriate.

Q. Curb, Gutter, Sidewalk, Paved Streets: Curb, gutter, sidewalk and paved streets shall
be required in all proposed subdivisions unless waived in accordance with criteria set
out in subsection 11-5-2B of this title by the planning, zoning and adjustment board,
and the city council. All waivers of curb, gutter and sidewalks shall require
acknowledgment by the developer on the final plat that future improvement districts for
the development of curb, gutter and sidewalks shall be supported by future owners of
the lots and be so noted on the final plat. …
Comment: Due to the parking lot accesses, it is acknowledged that curb and gutter
would not extend along much of the west side of the access, other than the approach
area. The approach will need to be built to WYDOT standards---contact them to
determine if it is to be designed as a street intersection or as a commercial approach.
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The pavement width (32 feet, reducing to 24) is less than the “local” street
specification, but wider than the 25-foot pavement with of the “Minimal” specification.
It may also be appropriate for the installation of the sidewalk to be delayed and a
determination as to whether it is needed made when Lot 2 develops. A note would be
needed on the plat if the sidewalk construction determination is postponed.

R. Street Cross Section: The minimum typical street cross section for each type of street
shall be as shown on the master street plan. Details of the city standards for typical
paving, curb, gutter, sidewalk, alley aprons and valley gutter sections may be obtained
from the city engineer.
Comment: See “Q” above.

S. Valley Gutters: The use of valley gutters in areas where storm sewer facilities exist or
are proposed will be discouraged.
Comment: Noted.

T. Drainage: The area to be subdivided shall be designed to provide proper and
sufficient drainage. Runoff and storm sewer systems shall be designed to adequately
drain the subdivision and adjacent area that will drain into the subdivision. All
stormwater systems shall be designed to achieve zero increase in runoff and shall be in
compliance with the city stormwater management policy, as amended. They shall be
designed and constructed to allow runoff and stormwater to flow by gravity from the
subdivision to an adequate outlet. When an existing storm sewer trunk line is available,
the proposed system shall be designed to connect to it. When an existing storm sewer
trunk line is not available, a drainage plan must be developed that is acceptable to the
city.
Comment: There is no city storm water system available to this property. The access
street will need to include provisions for storm water control—it may be possible to
direct it to the detention pond on Lot 1.

U. Lot Requirements: All lots within a proposed subdivision will meet the following
requirements:
1. Lots shall be sized to meet the requirements of the appropriate zoning.
Comment: N/A—no dimensional requirements in the D-3 zone.

2. Every lot shall abut upon or have access to an approved street or an approved culde-sac.

Comment: To meet subdivision requirements, Lot 2 needs at least 50 feet frontage on
the access street easement, as shown.

3. Side lot lines shall be at approximate right angles to the street line on which the lot
faces.
Comment: Met?

4. Strip lots established with the intent of restricting access to streets or alleys will be
prohibited.
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Comment: The access easement must be shifted to the east line of Lot 1 (or onto the
Carquest parcel), so that access can be provided to the Carquest parcel.

V. Blocks: Blocks shall be at least three hundred feet (300') long, normally, not to
exceed six hundred sixty feet (660') long. All blocks shall normally be of sufficient width
to allow for two (2) tiers of lots of approximately equal width and an alley.
Comment: The access street is at the midpoint between 19th Street and West Rocky
Road—approximately 660 feet. However, it is not suggested that the street be
extended to “E” Avenue to provide the block layout. A variance to the standard is
recommended.

Section 11-5-1, DEVELOPMENT AND IMPROVEMENT also includes standards for
construction. Most of those items are simply verified in the construction plans and/or
as part of the final plat review. Those that warrant discussion at this point are noted
below.

C. Curbs, Gutters and Sidewalks: Curbs, gutters and sidewalks shall be constructed
along both sides of any proposed streets…

Comment: An access design will need to be provided—staff expects curb and gutter
where possible. If sidewalk is installed, it is likely only needed on one side of the
access street.

F. Sanitary Sewer: …Each lot within the proposed subdivision shall be connected to a
minimum eight-inch (8") diameter sewer main by a minimum four-inch (4") diameter
sewer service line. The service lines shall be extended from the sewer main to the
property line according to city standards.
Comment: Lot 2 can tie into existing sewer mains to the south or north of the
lot at the time of the building permit.

H. Water…

Comment: Water is proposed to be extended from near the fire hydrant just
behind the Carquest building to Lot 2. The developer will need to obtain utility
easements for the City for that water main extension, as well as Public Works and DEQ
approval of the plans for the main extension. The developer will also need to purchase
the minimum water tap for Lot 2 (3/4” service) as part of the final plat process.
Installation of the water tap will not occur until requested by the lot owner(s).

I. Fire Hydrants…

Staff Comment: A hydrant is proposed at the end of the water main extension,
which will allow for flushing of the main and fire protection for Lot 2. The existing
hydrant may need to be relocated as part of the street construction—coordinate with
the fire marshal and public works.
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J. Open Drains, Irrigation Ditches: All open drains and irrigation ditches shall be buried
or, if possible, eliminated.

Comment: There do not appear to be any active ditches on the property—verify
with Cody Canal.

K. Utilities: All utilities (electrical service, natural gas, telephone, cable TV, etc.) shall be
installed underground, whenever possible, in the streets, alleys or utility easements
shown on the final plat. All buried utilities will be placed before the finished surface is
placed on the streets or alleys … It will be the developer's responsibility to ensure that
all utilities necessary or reasonably expected are placed within the proposed
subdivision.
Comments: Lot 1 has the utilities it needs. Lot 2 is proposed to be served with
sewer, water, power, and gas per the plans. The plan does not identify telephone,
cable, or other telecommunications. It appears that phone is available either from the
poles north of “E” Avenue or the poles along the east boundary of Lot 2.
Telecommunications may have to come from Big Horn Avenue to Lot 2.

M. Street Lighting…

Comment: Street lighting exists along Big Horn Avenue. As the proposed access
would be private, the City would not provide streetlighting. A variance would be
needed if no street lighting is provided.

N. Public Use Areas: …

Comment: Minor subdivisions are exempt from this requirement.

OTHER:
1. Irrigation Water: The property appears to have irrigation water rights in the Cody
Canal system. The subdivision ordinance requires the developer to either install an
irrigation system to utilize those water rights, or transfer the water rights to the City.
As has been noted in the past few subdivisions, the City has adequate irrigation water
rights for the immediate future and the State engineer’s office is beginning to be
concerned that the City is stockpiling water rights. As such, they are making it difficult
for the City to accept irrigation water rights. As a result, City council has allowed the
water rights to be transferred to others. To meet the City requirement, the agreement
between the property owner and the party acquiring the water rights needs to be in
place before the plat is recorded, and the party acquiring the water rights needs to
have a contract in place with an engineer to commence the transfer process within one
year of final plat approval.
2. Utility Easements: When this area was annexed to the City of Cody, the electrical
system was transferred from Rocky Mountain Power to the City. Apparently, the
overhead power line that runs along the east property line did not have an easement,
or was not picked up by the title report. To provide access to the power line and the
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service for Lot 2, the electrical division requests a 20-foot easement along the east side
of Lot 2.
VARIANCES:
The variances noted are to be reviewed under the following standard of 11-5-2(B):

If during the approval process of a proposed subdivision it can be shown that strict
compliance with the requirements of this title will result in extraordinary hardship to the
subdivider due to unusual topography or other similar land conditions, or where the
subdivider can show that variances will make a greater contribution to the intent and
purpose of this title, the commission and council may, upon written request and proper
justification, grant a variance to this title so that substantial justice may be done and
the public interest secured; provided, that any such variance will not have the effect of
nullifying the intent and purpose of this title.
RECOMMENDATION:
Staff suggests that the Board talk through all of the components of the subdivision with
the applicant and provide direction for revisions to the preliminary plat. Then table the
preliminary plat review for the updated preliminary plat to be submitted to the Board.

ATTACHM ENTS:

Preliminary Plat
(Not attached but available—title report, copies of existing easements, letters from TCT
and Black Hills Energy)
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